Illinois law.

Section 1285.135  Restoration from Disciplinary Status

a)	Prior to filing a petition for restoration, a licensee seeking restoration of a license that has been in refuse to renew status, suspended, revoked, or otherwise barred from the practice of medicine for less than two years shall comply with the requirements of Section 1285.130(a).

b)	Prior to filing a petition for restoration, a licensee seeking restoration of a license that has been in refuse to renew status, suspended, revoked, or otherwise barred from the practice of medicine for more than two years shall submit to the Department one or more of the following to be considered as a factor in determining professional competency:

1)	Proof of successful completion (evidenced by Certification of Clinical Training) of an approved specialty residency program of at least 12 months in length within two years from the date of application.

2)	Proof of completion evidenced by Certification of Medical Education of a course of study of at least 30 credit hours (one academic year) that includes no more than 25 clock hours of basic sciences and 40 clock hours of clinical sciences in a college approved by the Division under the Act within two years from the date of application.

3)	Successful completion of Step 3 of the United States Medical Licensing Examination (USMLE) or a Board approved assessment program within two years prior to the date of the petition for restoration.  Any licensee who fails any portion or all portions of the USMLE shall be required to furnish proof of remedial education in an approved program.  Proof of additional remedial education in an approved program shall also be furnished each time the applicant fails the USMLE after undergoing remedial education (i.e., after the sixth, ninth exam, etc.).

4)	For individuals applying for a chiropractic license, proof of completion of 30 credit hours (academic hours) in an accredited chiropractic program within two years from the date of application or the Part IV of the National Board of Chiropractic Examiners (NBCE) Exam or its equivalent as approved by the Board.

(Source:  Added at 48 Ill. Reg. 18129, effective December 13, 2024)
